PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tony VITORINO	05/08/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ontel Products Corporation
Street Address:	21 Law Drive
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6174577

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(212)391-0525 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122780400

Email: rsmilner@cooperdunham.com

Correspondent Name: Richard S. Milner / Cooper & Dunham LLP

Address Line 1: 1185 Avenue of the Americas New York, NEW YORK 10036 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78788/RSM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Milner

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020497 FRAME: 0267

500462505

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tony Vitorino, an individual residing at 69 Sylvia Street, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02745 ("Assignor"), is the owner of United States Patent No. 6,174,577 (the "Patent" and

WHEREAS, Ontel Products Corporation, a company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or extensions, of such Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has, as of the date of execution of this Assignment, sold, conveyed, delivered, assigned, transferred and set over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or extensions of the Patent, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent has been granted, reissued, or extended.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor: (1) owns all of the right, title, and interest in and to the Patent; (2) has not granted any of the right, title, and interest in and to the Patent to any other party or parties; (3) has the power to assign all of the right, title, and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee; and (4) to Assignor's best knowledge, knows of no other patent which would be infringed by the invention described in the Patent.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee concerning any actions which Assignee may take to effect this Assignment and/or to pursue infringers, and to execute any and all documents and to provide any and all documentation, evidence, and any other assistance related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Date:	5/8/06
20-	no Diliea
Witness	Signature
Joya	ce Silvia
Witness	Name (Please Print)
69.	SYLVIA ST.
Witness	Address
New	Bedfold, MA.
	745

RECORDED: 02/12/2008

PATENT

REEL: 020497 FRAME: 0268